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all sorts of modern weapons on Indian citizens in the Western Sector of the United Khasi Jaintia Hills District (Indian territory) while they were harvesting in their paddy fields;

(b) whether it was without any provocation;

(c) the number of casualties;
(d) whether the unprovoked firing contravenes the agreement reached at a Chief Secretaries’ Conference between Assam and East Bengal; and

(e) what steps Government propose
•to take in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): (a) to (c). On the 8th and 9th November, 1952, Pakistani armed forces trespassed into Indian territory and fired without provocation on Indian nationals harvesting paddy in Sona-
tola and Gonganagar villages in Assam.
The Assam Border Police returned the fire in slelf-defence. There was no casualty on our side.

(d) No specific provision of any agreement reached at the Chief Secretaries’ Conferences is involved, but obviously it is a serious matter if Pakistani troops enter Indian territory and fire on Indian nationals.

(e) The Assam Government have protested to the East Bengal Government. They have also provided armed protection to Indian villagers in border areas. The Deputy Commissioners of Khasi and Jaintia Hills and

Sylhet district have undertaken a joint tour of the border areas.

Indians  i n  Kenya

*1163. Shri S. N. Das: Will the Prime Minister be pleased to state whether the Government of India have received any complaint from the British Government regarding the attitude of the Indian community in Kenya with regard to the activities of the Mau Mau?

The Deputy Minister of External Affairs (Shri Anil K. Chanda): No.
Security Deposited b y Contractors

540. Sardar Hukam Singh: Will the Minister of Works, Housing and Supply be pleased to refer to the answer to unstarred question No. 362 asked on the 8th July, 1952 regarding securities of Indian contractors with the Pakistan Government and state:

(a) what the result of the negotiations with the Government in regard to this matter was;

(b) whether there are any amounts of securities lying with Government in the Ministry of Works, Housing and Supply to the credit of Pakistanis; and

(c) if so, what is the total amount of such securities?

The Minister of Works, Housing and Supply (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a)
No substantial progress has been made in the matter. After protracted correspondence, Pakistan Government have now agreed to exchange with the Government of India, necessary particulars in respect of security deposits, etc., at the next Indo-Pakistan Conference. No date has yet been fixed as to when the next Conference is to take place.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) The figures are not readily available as verifications are not complete.

Expenses a t Community Project
Centres

541. Shri Soren: (a) Will the Minister of Planning be pleased to state what approximate amount of money is to be spent on the personnel at each Community Project Centre under the head “Recurring” in the State of Bihar in' particular and in all the States of Indian
Union in general?

(b) What is the number of officers and men at each such centre from the Project Executive Officer down to class IV officers and on what monthly pay?

(c) Are local men appointed as Levelling Officers in the Project Centre?

(d) How many meetings were held in the Project area or areas to induce and instruct the local people to co-ordinate their efforts’

The Deputy Minister of Irrigation and Power (Shri Hathi): (a) and (b).
Attention is. invited to pages 32 to 35
o f “Community Projects—A Draft Outline” . No specific scales of pay have been prescribed by the Central Government for any post. In the case of Project Executive Officers and Asstt. Project Executive Officers,
Rs. 450—800 and Rs. 250—400 respectively are to be kept in view as a guide. Generally, the local scales of pay for equivalent posts apply.

(c) There is no scheme for the appointment of levelling officers in Community Projects.

(d) Precise information is not available, but such meetings are held from time to time.

Benefits to Nepal from Kosi D a m

543. Shri P. T. Chaeko: Will the Minister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state how far Nepal will be benefited by the Kosi dam when completed?

